

Andreza

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**  
**CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.133 OF 2026 (F)**  
**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.109 OF 2026 (F)**  
**CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.133 OF 2026 (F)**  
**IN**  
**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.109 OF 2026 (F)**

JOVITA RYAN DOS REMEDIOS PINTO  
(PRESENTLY UNDERGOING SENTENCE AT  
CENTRAL JAIL COLVALE)

... APPLICANT

Versus

STATE OF GOA THR CHIEF SECRETARY  
AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.109 OF 2026 (F)**

JOVITA RYAN DOS REMEDIOS PINTO  
(PRESENTLY UNDERGOING SENTENCE AT  
CENTRAL JAIL COLVALE)

... PETITIONER

Versus

STATE OF GOA THR CHIEF SECRETARY  
AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

.Mr. Mark Valadares, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. Pravin Faldessai, Additional Public Prosecutor for the  
Respondent-State.

**CORAM:- DR. NEELA GOKHALE &  
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR , JJ.**

**DATED :- 11th June, 2026**

P.C.

Stand over to 02.07.2026.

**AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR , J.      DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.**